

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GRANT O. ADAMS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RAYMOND L. LAHOOD,
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION, J. RANDOLPH
BABBIT, FAA ADMINISTRATOR,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN TURLEY
Counsel of Record
2000 H. Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-7001
jturley@law.gwu.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Original Age 60 Rule	4
B. The New Age 60 Rule	5
C. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. DISMISSAL OF FEDERAL CLAIMS IS INAPPROPRIATE WHEN A CASE HAS BEEN PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW FOR YEARS AND A RULING WOULD RESOLVE LONG-STANDING AND ON- GOING INJURIES	12

II.	THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST REQUIRES SOME JUDICIAL INQUIRY INTO A CLAIMED PURPOSE OF LEGISLATION WHEN IT CONFLICTS WITH THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD AND THE REALITIES OF A REGULATED INDUSTRY	21
A.	The Lower Court Relied on Contested Facts to Establish a Rational Basis .	21
B.	The Rational Basis Test Requires Inquiry Into the Basis for Claimed Purpose of a Challenged Law	24
III.	THE LOWER COURT DISMISSED A BILL OF ATTAINDER WITHOUT DETERMINING IF THE FTEPA IS AN EFFECTIVE BAR ON EMPLOYMENT OR IF THE CONGRESS SOUGHT TO STRIP A DISFAVORED GROUP OF PROPERTY INTERESTS	28
A.	The Panel Erroneously Applied the Historical Test	29
B.	The Panel Erroneously Applied the Functional Test	31
C.	The Panel Erroneously Applied the Motivational Test	32
	CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (June 21, 2013) App. 1

Appendix B Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (December 6, 2011) App. 39

Appendix C Memorandum Opinion and Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (July 11, 2011) App. 45

Appendix D Order Denying Panel Rehearing, in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (August 14, 2013) App. 67

Appendix E Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (August 14, 2013) App. 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	19, 20
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	20
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	25
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946)	17
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11, 28, 32
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	14
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. V. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	14
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10, 21
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	15, 16
<i>Kimel v. Fl. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62(2000)	24

<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	14
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	11, 29, 30, 33
<i>Oscaron v. Office of the Senate Sergeant At Arms</i> , 550 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Rakestraw v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1524 (7 th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	24
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	10, 21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	26, 27, 30
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	15
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	11, 25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	11, 25, 26

<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975)	15
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES
AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9	1, 30
U.S. Const. Amend. V	1
The Fair Treatment for Experienced Pilots Act, 49 U.S.C. § 44729(e)	<i>passim</i>
Vietnam Era Veteran Readjustment Assistance Act, 38 U.S.C. §§ 4211-4215 (2002 & Supp. 2011) . .	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
14 C.F.R. § 121.383(c) (2008)	4

MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES

153 Cong. Rec. H15252-02 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2007)	6, 7, 22, 23, 33
Paul Beebe, <i>Pilots' Age Rule Change Stirs Dissent</i> , Salt Lake Trib., March 10, 2007	22
Marion Blakey, FAA Adm'r, Address at Nat'l Press Club, Fed. News Service (Jan. 30, 2007)	22
Adam Liptak, <i>Voting Rights Law Draws Skepticism</i> <i>From Justices</i> , New York Times, Feb. 27, 2013 .	26
Report to the Federal Aviation Administration (Nov. 29, 2006)	22
